

Phone No.: (02762) 258294, Fax No.: (02762-258106) Web: gpcb.gov.in

Amendment to CONSENTS AND AUTHORISATION ORDER NO: AWH-32192 (Under the below mentioned various provisions/rules of the environment acts)

TO, KNACK PACKAGING PVT LTD Plot No: 461- 466, B/H Shankar Parvati Cotton Mill, Kadi-Thol Road, Vill: Borisana-382715, Ta: Kadi, Dist.: Mehsana.

In exercise of the power conferred under section-25 of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act-1974, under section-21 of the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act-1981 and Authorization under rule 3(c) & 5(5) of the Hazardous Waste (Management and Handling and Transboundary Movement) Rules 2008 framed under the Environment (Protection) Act-1986. This Board is empowered to amended the CCA.

And whereas Board has granted Consolidated Consent and Authorization (CCA) No. AWH-32192 is amended as under.

Consent Order No: AWH-38128, date of issue 29/08/2019.

- 1. The Validity period of the order will be up to 30/06/2028.
- 2. The condition of products as amended as and read as under.

SR. No	Product	Total
•	HDPE/ PP/BOPP/ WOVEN FABRICS & BAGS	2200 MT/Month

SPECIFIC CONDITION:

- The Applicant shall have to obtain Plastic Registration under Plastic Waste Management Rules, 2016.
- Unit shall obtain necessary CGWA permission in case of ground water withdrawal.
- Unit shall maintain zero liquid discharge.
- Unit shall have to submit approved action plan from urban develop department.

3. CONDITION UNDER THE WATER ACT

- 3.1 There shall be no generation of the industrial effluent from the manufacturing process and other ancillary industrial operations as the generated waste water shall be completely reused in cooling process.
- 3.2 The quantity of the domestic waste water shall not exceed 16.5 K L/day.
- 3.3 The Condition no 3(3.3) of CCA-32192 shall be amended and read as "Sewage shall be treated in the sewage treatment plant to confirm to the following standards and shall be utilized on land for gardening/plantation within the premises of industry & there shall be no discharge of Effluent outside the premises".

PARAMETERS	PERMISSIBLE LIMIT		
pН	6.5 - 9.0		
Total Suspended Solids	< 50 mg/L		
BOD (3 days at 270C)	20 mg/L		
Fecal Coliform	<100(MPN/100ml)		
Fecal Coliform	<100(MPN/100ml)		

4 CONDITIONS UNDER AIR ACT 1981:

4.1 The Condition under Air Act Sr. No.4(4.1) of the CCA-32192 shall be amended & read as under

Sr. No	Fuel	Total Quantity
1	Diesel	06 Liter/Day

Clean Gujarat Green Gujarat ISO - 9001 - 2008 & ISO - 14001 - 2004 Certified Organisation



Gujarat Pollution Control Board

REGIONAL OFFICE : MEHSANA

Plot No.: H/3-A, GIDC Estate, Phase-1, Nr. FCI Godown, Modhera Road, Mehsana-384 002 Phone No.: (02762) 258294, Fax No.: (02762-258106) Web: gpcb.gov.in

- 4.2 The applicant shall install & operate pollution control system in order to achieve norms prescribed below.
- 4.3 The Condition under Air Act Sr. No.4(4.3) of the CCA-32192 shall be amended & read and as under.

Stack No.	Stack Attached to	Stack Height in meter	APCM	Parameter	Permissible Limit
1	D.G.Set (100 KVA) -	06	Acoustic Enclosure	Particulate Matter SO ₂ NO _x	150 mg/NM ³ 100 ppm 50 ppm
2	D.G.Set (500 KVA)	06	Acoustic Enclosure		

4.4 The Condition under Air Act Sr. No4(4.4) of the CCA-32192 order is amended and read as under.

Stack No.	Stack Attached to	Stack Height in Meter	АРСМ	Parameter	Permissible Limit
1	Printing Machine (05 No's)	10	Activated Carbon Column	PM SO ₂ NO _x	150 mg/NM ³ 100 ppm 50 ppm
2.	Tap Line (02 No's)	10	N.A		l o o pp
3.	Lamination Machine (01 No's)	10	N.A		

5 AUTHORISATION FOR THE MANAGEMENT & HANDLING OF HAZARDOUS WASTES FROM-2 (See rule 3 (c) & 5 (5))

5.1 Form for grant of authorisation for occupier or operator handling hazardous waste.

5.2 The Condition No.5(5.2) of the CCA-32192 order is amended and read as "KNACK PACKAGING PVT LTD is hereby granted an authorization to operate facility for following hazardous wastes on the premises situated at Plot No: 461- 466,B/H Shankar Parvati Cotton Mill, Kadi- Thol Road, Vill: Borisana-382715, Ta: Kadi, Dist.: Mehsana".

Sr. No	Type of Waste	Quantity (MT/Year)	Category Schedule-1	Facility		
1	Used Spent Oil	0.060	5.1	Collection, Storage, Used As Lubricant In Plant And Machinery.		
2	Discarded Containers	85 21.1 Collection, Storage & Plastic Waste Recycler	Collection, Storage & Transportation, Disposal By Selling to Registered Reprocesses Or Reuse.			
3				Collection, Storage & Dispose to Register Plastic Waste Recycler. Collection, Storage, And Dispose to CHWII		
4						
5	Paint Residue	01	21.1	Collection, Storage, And Dispose to CHWIF.		

5.3 The authorisation is granted to operate a facility for Collection, Storage, Transportation & Disposal at TSDF site.

Clean Gujarat Green Gujarat



Gujarat Pollution Control Board

REGIONAL OFFICE : MEHSANA

Plot No.: H/3-A, GIDC Estate, Phase-1, Nr. FCI Godown, Modhera Road, Mehsana-384 002 Phone No.: (02762) 258294, Fax No.: (02762-258106) Web: gpcb.gov.in

- 5.4 The authorisation shall be valid up to 30/06/2028.
- 5.5 The authorisation is subject to the conditions stated below and such other conditions as may be specified in the rules from time to time under the Environment (Protection) Act-1986.
- The other conditions of the CC&A Order No. AWH-32192 Dated: 24/09/2018 shall 5. remain unchanged.
- 6. You are directed to comply with these conditions judiciously.

NO:GPCB/CCA-MH- 920/ID: 41797/ 1827 15944 Date: 03 SEP 2019

Issued to: KNACK PACKAGING PVT LTD Plot No: 461- 466, B/H Shankar Parvati Cotton Mill, Kadi-Thol Road, Vill: Borisana-382715, Ta: Kadi, Dist: Mehsana.

> For and on behalf of **GUJARAT POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD**

(J.D.Privadarshi) **Regional Officer**

Clean Gujarat Green Gujarat ISO - 9001 - 2008 & ISO - 14001 - 2004 Certified Organisation